CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Steven R. Jones

Safeguard all official records of the City. Mayor

Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Kris Beard

Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Mayor Pro Tem - District 1

City Council, staff, and the general public. John R. O'Neill

Council Member - District 2
Thu-Ha Nguyen
Council Member - District 3

Patrick Phat Bui
March 12, 2018 Council Member - District 4

Stephanie Klopfenstein
Council Member - District 5

Reporting Systems, Inc. Kim Bernice Nguyen
dba Emergency Reporting Council Member - District 6
851 Coho Way, Suite 301

Bellingham, WA 9822

Attn: Greg Anderson

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement by and between the City
of Garden Grove and Reporting Systems, Inc., dba Emergency Reporting, to provide
a records management system for the Garden Grove Fire Department-Fire
Prevention Bureau, which includes software set-up, CAD Link fee, annual
subscription fees, technical support and other services.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
City Clerk

Ad.
By: Liz Vasquez
Deputy City Clerk

Enclosure
C: Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing
Fire Department

11222 Acacia Parkway ¢ P.0.Box 3070 ¢ Garden Grove, CA 92842
www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 1

To: Provide a records management system for the Garden Grove Fire Department-
Fire Prevention Bureau which includes software set-up, CAD Link fee, annual
subscription fees, technical support and all other services as listed in Attachment
A.

This Amendment No. 1 to Provide a records management system for the Garden
Grove Fire Department-Fire Prevention Bureau which includes software set-up,
CAD Link fee, annual subscription fees, technical support and all other services as
listed in Attachment A is made and entered into this f]'m day of _¥via

2018, by and between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred to &s
"CITY", and Reporting Systems, Inc. DBA Emergency Reporting hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 156325 effective
February 6, 2017.

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

Section 1: Term and Termination, shall be revised as follows:

The CITY hereby extends the performance period from February 6, 2018 to
February 5, 2019.

Section 3: Compensation - shall be revised as follows:

The contract Price is hereby increased from $15,763.00 to a new Firm Fixed Price
of $ 29,481.00. This is an increase of $13,718.00 to cover the first option year.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force
and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the

date first written above.

Date: '7[/ ?/y

ATTESTED:

City Clerk ¢~

Date: - %(qll ¢

Garden ve City Attorney

220 (&

Date

IICITYII
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

By: - ﬂ%

City Manager

"CONTRACTOR"
Reporting Systems, Inc. DBA
Emergency Reporting
[\ MAM A

By: A
ame: (1T SANDRELé,
Title: OLGOOAY\-\’\\%) Cl

Date: 7/1 S'l i(

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.



Order Form

ATTACHMENT “A"

EMERGENCY
REPORTING’

ER Contact Details

Prepared by

Email

Greg Anderson

greg@emergencyreporting.com

Customer Contact Details

Account Name
Contact Name
Phone

Ship To

County
Department Type

{Produt

Fire Package

Garden Grove Fire Department
Thanh Nguyen
(714) 741-5600

11301 Acacia PKWY
Garden Grove, CA 92842

Orange

Career,

Order Summary

Fire Package Setup Fee

non-NFIRS Data Imp'on Fee

Telestaff Interface

Vision Plus with Google Maps

Vlsion Setup Fee

Web Services Direct CAD Link Annual Fee (Special)

Summary
Bill To Name Garden Grove Fire Department
Bill To PO Box 3070

Garden Grove, CA 92842

Billing Cycle Start  2/1/2017
Date

Payment Schedule Monthly

Initial invoice will be issued upon receipt of the order form. If this _
represents a problem far the accounting department please contact

your sales rep.

Phone

Fax

Quote Number
Created Date

Expiration Date
Customer Type

Year 1 Total

Emergency Reporting

851 Coho Way, Suite 301
Bellingham, WA 98225
www.emergencyreporting.com
Phone: 866.773.7678

Fax: 866.929.6157

(801) 935-1822
(866) 929-6157

00007744
1M17/2017
12/31/2016

New

e XTI

Quantily.” Salcs Price  Total Price;

Annual Subscription 5,001 $1,788.00| $8,940.00
 One-Time Setup 5.00 $449.00| $2,245.00
One-Time Data Import Fee Non-NFIRS 1.00 $500.00 $500.00
(61-120 Staff) - Annual Fee 1.00 $999.00 $999.00
Annual Subscription 1.00| $2,080.00| $2,080.00
One-Time Setup 1.00 $500.00 $500.00
CAD Link Annual Fee 1.00 $499.00 $499.00

Yearly Subscription $8,940.00

Fees

Annual CAD Link
Maintenance Fees

Annual Vision Fee

Annual Safety
Analytics Fee

One-Time Setup
Fees

Annual Interface
Fee

Data Import Fee
Training Fees
Year One Total

$499.00

$2,080.00
$0.00

$2,745.00

$999.00

$500.00
$0.00

" $15,763.00

PLEASE FAX SIGNED ORDER TO 1-866-929-6157 OR SCAN / E-Mall to orders@emergencyreporting.com



Data Import & Contact information - *Required to Process Order

FDID:

30035

*Is the organization tax exempt? yes[ ] no[ ]
If "Yes", please include a copy with your order form.

*Do you have NFIRS data to be imported? yes| ]
- This Is included in your setup fee.

no[ ]

There is a $500 charge (as a group) to import any of the
non-NFIRS data listed below. If you wish to import any non-NFIRS
data and the “import fee" is not a line item on this order form, please
contact your sales rep to have the order form updated. Your order
cannot be processed until this fee Is added to the above products
“line item* list. ER doesn't import training records at this time.

Other Imports (Check all that apply - imported for a fee)
[ 1 Equipment
[ 1 Occupancy
[ ] Hydrants

[ ] Flow Test
[ ] Other:

Terms & Conditions

Recurring Yearly  $12,518.00

Total: Year 2+

EMS ID:

The ER Support team will configure your account to export NFIRS
data to the state fire marshal's office, provided the office receives
NFIRS data. As a courtesy, ER will also send a copy of the email to
your department. Please enter the department email to receive these
email in the space provided above.

*Dept. NFIRS Email Recipient:

*Account Setup Contact Name:

*Phone#:

*e-mail:

Emergency Reporting, a trade name of Reporting Systems, Inc. ("RSI"}, and the above named account ("AGENCY") are entering into an
agreement as of the signature date.

Fire & EMS Solution Terms & Conditions

RS| shall perform the following services:

1. Collect emergency response data via a website accessible at https://secure.emergencyreporting.com.
2. Maintain collected data to standards set by FEMA's National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS) and/or the National Emergency

Medical Services Information System, version 2.2.1 Gold.

3. Provide EMS export services for slates that are officially supported by RSI for EMS exports. Due to the number of states that have

modified the NEMSIS standard, NEMSIS 2.2.1 Gold is niot a su

supported unless the state is specifically listed on page 1.

o

pported EMS Export type in many cases. State EMS reporting is not

. Provide ongoing changes and bug fixes, at no additional charge, to remain in compliance with NFIRS & NEMSIS 2.2.1 Gold.
. For supported states and exporis (NFIRS, state specific EMS, or other export types) pravide email or direct HTTPS download to the

necessary recipients. If possible, RS| will configure direct submission to the state; if the state prohibits third party submissions, RSI will
provide Agency with the applicable data for state reporting requirements.

6. Ensure appropriate security, privacy, and encryption of data transmitted to and from the website, in compliance with RSI’s internal
polices, federal HIPAA reguiations, industry practices regarding security, and (if applicable) Department of Defense {DoD)
requirements as outlined in DoD directive 8500.1, 8500.2, PIA & SORN, necessary STIGS, and others, as defined by the Secretary of

Defense or his/her designee.

7. Provide access to the website by current browser technology as stated in the RSI Users Policies Manual.
8. Provide data backup to guard against data loss in the event of catastrophic system fallure.
9

. Guarantee uptime of 98.9%, as calculated on an annual basis.

The Agency shall be responsible for the following:

1. Maintain an active user list of accounts that are authorized to access the website.

2. Pay all outstanding charges in a timely fashion. Non-timely payment may result in deactivation of service (deactivation will oceur with
warning to the AGENCY; AGENCY data will be accessible when charges are brought current).

3. Maintain active Internet Service Provider (ISP) services to access the website. ISP charges are not included in this agreement, ISP

failures are not the responsibility of RSI.

4. Enter emergency response data and all other data into the website per system instructions, support recommendations, and in
, accordance to the RSI User Policy Manual available on the support page from within Emergency Reporting's website.
5. Use supported web browsers as listed in the RSI User Policy Manual.

PLEASE FAX SIGNED ORDER TO 1-866-929-6157 OR SCAN / E-Mail to orders@emergencyreporting.com



Additional CAD Link Terms & Conditions
RSl shall perform the following services:

1. Web Service CAD Links - Receive CAD interface data to the following address:
https://secure.eme_rgencyreporting.com/WSN1.0/Dispatch/CallCenter,php. R8I reserves the right to reject or ignore invalid data.

2. For Flat File Parser (FFP) installations, RS shall provide an installed piece of software that processes files as output from CAD and
submits the data to RSI. FFP configurations shall conform to sample and specified data as output from CAD; any changes to this
format may result in change order fees.

3. Provide ongoing changes and bug fixes, at no additional charge, to keep the CAD Interface address specified above operational.

4. Supply mapping (alias) tools, submission tracking. and general processing tools to assist in the management of CAD supplied data to
RS! standards.

5. Ensure appropriate security, privacy, and encryption of data transmitted to and from the website, in compliance with RS|'s internal
polices, federal HIPPA regulations, industry practices regarding security, and (if applicable) Department of Defense (DoD)
requirements as outlined in DoD directive 8500.1, 8500.2, PIA & SORN, necessary STIGS, and others, as defined by the Secretary of
Defense or his/her designee.

The Agency shall be responsible for the following:

1. Provide clean, valid data for processing, either via text file (for Flat File Parser installations) or web services (for web services direct
installations)

2. For FFP Installations, the Agency shall provide a nondedicated computer to install the FFP on. The computer shall have access to
CAD supplied text files, as well as outbound HTTPS access to the address specified above. The operating system shall be x86 or x64
and shall be any edition of Windows Server 2008 ar 2003, and shall have the .net Framework 2.0 or higher installed.

3. Agency shall provide technical staff to assist with installation, debugging, networking, and general troubleshooting of CAD link
technology and infrastructure.

Governing Law. The AGENCY agrees that the rights of user and RSI shall be governed by the Laws of the State of California, without regard
to any conflicts of law, rules or provisions. Sole and exclusive jurisdiction for any action or proceeding arising out of or related to this
agreement shall be in an appropriate State or Federal Court located in CA State.

Data Ownership. All data transmitted to the website remains the property of the AGENCY. Retransmission of this data to the necessary state
reporting authorities is authorized. Modifying, deleting or other modifications of submitted incident data by RSl is prohibited. Scientific research
that is based on broad data trends is authorized, but no AGENCY specific data is to be made visible to any third parties.

Statute of Limltation. The AGENCY agrees that any cause of action you may have against RSI must be commenced within (6) six months
after the claim arises.

Termination. Either AGENCY or RSI can terminate service at any time upon 30 days written (or email) notice. Future service fees, if any, will
be refunded to the Agency.

Pricing. The AGENCY agrees to the prices set forth in this agreement. RS] reserves the right to modify AGENCY pricing at the billing renewal
date, and will provide 30 day advance written nolice of its intent to do so.

Copyright. The AGENCY recognizes that the RSI website is protected under U.S. copyright and trademark law, international conventions and
other applicable law. The AGENCY agrees to not license, sell, publish, decompile, reverse engineer, or otherwise deconstruct any portion of
RSlI's technology.

RS| uses computer technology to collect data, and no such technology is 100% reliable at all times. System failures may occur without
warning. Although all efforts will be made to prevent such failures, the AGENCY recognizes that these failures are outside the control of RS,
and agrees to hold RS, its principals, employees, and agents harmless. If any court holds any portion of this Agreement to be unenforceable,
then the remainder of this Agreement shall survive.

Order Agreement

Select Billing Frequency:

Print Name If no billing cycle is selected, the account will automatically be billed
monthly.

Title
Monthly [ | Yearly[ 1}

Phone #
Would you like to receive a copy of your invoice:

Signature Electronically [ ] Mail [ ]

Date * If electronically please include an email address:

E:

Please complete the signed order and fax to: 866.929.6157 OR

PLEASE FAX SIGNED ORDER TO 1-866-929-6157 OR SCAN / E-Mail to orders@emergencyreporting.com



L3 /ﬁt ®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
3/8/2018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER . . . 52,5‘.2‘“ Scott Figueroa
T%Bdﬂitg'g?:g’&a' NorthwestLLC Denise Ki )i NE  |FHANE £ 360-647-9000 | A% noy: 360-734-8496
Bellingham WA 98225 BLDO— (_D 03 - 4 (_054 AobNEsS: now.bellinghaminfo@hubinternational.com

. . o . , . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
der\ ] 36 P K\ ' C., N 6’ @ h LU’} l nff‘fnaﬁo INSURER A : Ohio Security Insurance Company XV 24082
INSURED | REPOSYS-0? ~ 2 CZVNSURER 8 : Underwriters at Lloyd's London  \] /2’ 15792
DBA Emargency Reporiin
2200 Rimlahd Drive, Ste. 305 wsurero: SCOH FHa i roa
Bellingham WA 98226 INSURERE : } : h ubm#rnab'gna}

INSURERF : corN

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 958299460

REVISION NUMBER: 1

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL [SUBR

POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER l (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
B | GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y | ESF04237170 2062017 6/1/2018 | EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
A NTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 250,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
X | poLicy L5 Loc Cyber Liability $1.000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y | BAS58032834 6/1/2017 62018 | GOy et STATo00I000
X | aNY auTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALOWNED | | SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident] $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED [ [ RETENTION § $
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION ESF04237170 2/6/2017 6/1/2018 IWQCB:SzTI AleU'S [X |°gH' Stop Gap
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY v R
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §$ 1,000,000
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS helow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
B | Professional Liabllity ESF04237170 2/6/2017 6/1/2018 | Limit 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required)
Per policy forms and conditions: Additional Insured and Waiver of Subrogation are included per the conditions of the attached policy forms.
The City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers are included.

Roviowed end

3’_ (f” /- isk Mensgement

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION — A

City of Garden Grove
Attention: Purchasing
11222 Acacia Pkwy
Garden Grove CA 92840

|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




TECH

mediation or some other form of alternative dispute resolution and
shall pay on your behalf the amount so agreed by us and the
claimant. If we cannot settle by such means, we shall pay the amount
which you are found liable to pay either in court or through
arbitration proceedings, subject always to the Limit of Liability shown
in the Declarations.

If you refuse to consent to a settlement we recommend and the
claimant will accept, you may continue the defense and investigation
of that elaim. However, the further costs and expenses incurred
will be paid by you and us on a proportional basis, with 80% payable
by us and 20% payable by you.

Innocent non-disclosure

We will not seek to avoid the Policy or reject any claim on the
grounds of non-disclosure or misrepresentation except where the
non-disclosure or misrepresentation was reckless or fraudulent or
your senior executive officers failed to conduct a full inquiry
prior to providing the information that forms the basis of this
insurance. In the event that we seek to avoid the Policy or reject
any claim on this basis the burden of proving otherwise rests solely
with you.

Your duty to advise us of changes

If a senior executive officer becomes aware that any of the
information that you have given us in the Application Form or
elsewhere in connection with your application for this insurance has
materially changed then you must advise us as soon as is practicable.
In this event, we reserve the right to amend the terms, conditions
or premium of the Policy.

Risk management conditions

If we attach any additional conditions to your Policy regarding any
risk survey or risk management timetable or any other similar
conditions then it is your responsibility to ensure that these
conditions are complied with by the deadlines shown in the conditions.

Our rights of recovery

If any payment is made under this Policy in respect of a claim, loss
or damage and there is available to us any of your rights of
recovery against any third party then we maintain all such rights
of recovery. We shall not exercise these rights against any senior
executive officer or employee unless such payment is in respect
of any wilful, malicious or dishonest acts or omissions.

You must do nothing to impair any rights of recovery. At our

request you will bring proceedings or transfer those rights to us and

help us to enforce them. Any recoveries shall be applied as follows:

a) first, to us up to the amount of our payment on your behalf
including costs and expenses; and

b)  then to you as recovery of your Deductible or other amounts
paid as compensation or costs and expenses.

Cancellation

This Policy may be cancelled:

a) by you at any time on request; or

b) by us if we give you 30 days written notice; or

c) by usif we give you |5 days written notice, should any amount
in default not be paid within |5 days of the due date shown in
the Debit Note that accompanies this Policy.

If you give us notice of cancellation in accordance with a) above, the
earned Premium shall be pro rata to the number of days that the
Policy is in effect.

If we give you notice of cancellation in accordance with b) or c)
above, the earned Premium shall be pro rata to the number of days
that the Policy is in effect.

The Policy Administration Fee shall be deemed fully earned at the
Inception Date of the Policy.

Additional insureds

We shall indemnify any third party as an additional Insured under
this Policy, but only in respect of sums which they become legally
obliged to pay (including liability for claimants’ costs and expenses)
as a result of a claim arising solely out of 2 wrongful act committed

by you or arising solely out of accidental bodily injury or damage

caused by you, provided that:

a) you contracted in writing to indemnify the third party for
such a claim prior to it first being made against them; and

b) had the claim been made against you, then you would be
entitled to indemnity under this Policy.

As a condition to our indemnification of any additional Insured:

i) they shall prove to our satisfaction that the claim arose solely
out of a wrongful act committed by you or arose solely out
of accidental bodily injury or damage caused by you; and

i) they shall fully comply with CONDITION I(a) above as if
they were you.

Where a third party is indemnified as an additional Insured as a
result of this CONDITION, it is understood and agreed that any
claim made by that third party against you shall be treated by us
as if they were a third party, not an additional Insured.

Prior subsidiaries

In respect of INSURING CLAUSES |, 2 (SECTIONS A and B
only) and 3, should an entity cease to be a subsidiary after the
Inception Date of this Policy, cover in respect of such entity shall
continue as if it was still a subsidiary, until the termination of this
Policy, but only in respect of any claim or loss that arises out of
any wrongful act committed by that entity prior to the date that it
ceased to be a subsidiary.

Mergers and acquisitions

During the period of the policy, if the company named as the

Insured in the Declarations or any subsidiary:

a) purchases assets or acquires liabilities from another entity in
an amount greater than 10% of the assets of the company
named as the Insured in the Declarations as listed in its most
recent financial statement; or

b)  acquires another entity whose annual revenues are more than
10% of the annual revenues of the company named as the
Insured in the Declarations for their last completed financial
year;

then you shall have no coverage under this Policy for any claim,
loss or damage that arises directly or indirectly out of the
purchased or acquired entity unless the company named as the
Insured in the Declarations gives us wricten notice prior to the
purchase or acquisition, obtains our written agreement to extend
coverage to these additional entities, assets or exposures, and agrees
to pay any additional premium required by us.

If during the period of the policy the company named as the
Insured in the Declarations consolidates or merges with or is
acquired by another entity, then all coverage under this Policy shall
terminate at the date of the consolidation, merger or acquisition
unless we have issued an endorsement extending coverage under
this Policy, and the company named as the Insured in the
Declarations has agreed to any additional premium and terms of
coverage required by us.

Automatic extended reporting period

In respect of INSURING CLAUSES 1,2 (SECTIONS AandB
only), 3 and 5 (SECTION H), an Extended Reporting Period of 60
days following the Expiry Date as shown in the Declarations shall be
automatically granted at no additional premium. This Extended
Reporting Period shall cover claims first made against you during
the period of the policy and reported to us during this 60 day
Extended Reporting Period but only in respect of any wrongful act
committed prior to the Expiry Date shown in the Declarations, and
subject to all other terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy.
No claim shall be accepted by us in this 60 day Extended Reporting
Period if you are entitled to indemnity under any other insurance,
or would have been entitled to indemnity under such insurance but
for the exhaustion thereof.

Optional extended reporting period

In respect of INSURING CLAUSES |, 2 (SECTIONS Aand B
only), 3 and 5 (SECTION H), if we or you decline to renew or
cancel this Policy then you shall have the right, upon payment of the

CFC Underwriting Limited is Authorized and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority
©1999-2015 CFC Underwriting Ltd, All Rights Reserved

CFCTECH US V2.9



WAIVER OF SUBROGATION CLAUSE

ATTACHING TO POLICY ESF04237170

NUMBER:
THE INSURED: Reporting Systems Inc DBA Emergency Reporting
WITH EFFECT FROM: - 06 Feb 2017

LAUSE APPLIES TO INSUR SE 5 ON

Notwithstanding the our rights of recovery CONDITION of this Policy we agree to walve our
rights of subrogation against any third party but only where you and that third party have
enterad Into a contract that contains a provision requiring us to do this.

SUBJECT OTHERWISE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY

CEC Unitentiioig L hongad and Wegelad by e Fanancin Condas! Anoft,

G005 3016 CEC Ungeniuting Lic, Ak Fighls Resoneed




ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

ATTACHING TO POLICY

NUMBER: ESF04237170
THE INSURED: REPORTING SYSTEMS INC DBA EMERGENCY REPORTING
WITH EFFECT FROM: 23 Oct 2017

It is understood and agreed that the following amendments are made to this Policy:
1. The following DEFINITION is added:

“Additional insured” means:
City of Tracy

835 N Central Ave

Tracy, CA 95376

City of Garden Grove (Effective 28 Feb 2018)
Attn: Risk Management

11222 Acacia Pkwy.

Garden Grove, CA 92840

2. In respect of the “Additional insureds” CONDITION, additional insureds are included as a
third party.

3. The following paragraph is added to the “Additional insureds” CONDITION:
Additional insureds
Where we indemnify a third party as an additional insured under this Policy, this Policy will

be primary and non-contributory to the third party's own insurance, but only if you and the
third party have entered into a contract that contains a provision requiring this.

4. The following CONDITION is added:

Notice of cancellation to additional insureds

If we give you notice of cancellation in accordance with the “Cancellation” CONDITION, we
will endeavour to provide the same notice of cancellation to additional insureds; however,
not doing so will not place any additional liability upon us.

SUBJECT OTHERWISE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY

Authorised Signatory Authorised Signatory

A —

CFC Underwriting Ltd CFC Underwriting Ltd




Pclicy BAS55926816 COMMERCIAL AUTO

CA B8 100110
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified
by the endorsement.

COVERAGE INDEX

SUBJECT PROVISION NUMBER,
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT 3
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT 12
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS 18
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION 5
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE 13
BROAD FORM INSURED 1
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED 21
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto) 2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION 22
EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE 10
GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE 15
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE(including employee hired auto) 6
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY 20
LOAN / LEASE GAP 14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE) 16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE 11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE 8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT 9
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS 4
TOWING AND LABOR 7
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS 17
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERYAGAINST OTHERS TO US 19

SECTION 1i - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:
1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION I - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include
the following as an insured:

d.

Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock
during the policy period. However, “insured” does not include any organization that:

(1) Isapartnership or joint venture; or
(2) Isaninsured under any other automobile policy; or
(3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in
excess of this policy.

Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which
you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for
180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision
does not apply:

(1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

©2010Liberty Mutusl Insurance Company. All rights reserved.

CA 88 10 01 10 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its Permission. Page 1 of 7



‘gjuswannbas PUS

(2) Ifthe Limits of Insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or
(3) To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the
organization.
2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION Ii - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include
the following as an insured:

f. Any "employee” of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow but
only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorse-
ment Is excess over any other Insurance available to any "employee”.

g- An "employee” of yours while operating an "auto” hired or borrowed under a written contract
or agreement In that "employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties re-
lated to the conduct of your business and within the scope of thelr employment. Insurance
provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance avallable to the "employee”.

@ ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION I - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include
the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered
“auto”, provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract,
agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or
organization, or govemnmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured™
(1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto™

(2) Only for "bodily injury” or "property damage” caused by an "accident” which takes
place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been
{ssued to you; and
(3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit
4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS
SECTION |l - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Exiensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, para-
graphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:
(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations ) required
because of an "accident” we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of eam-
ings up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitied to the protection afforded to
the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following
provision is added:

SECTION 1i - LIABILITY, exclusion B.S. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury"
results from the use of a covered "auto” you own or hire.

SECTION lil - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:
6. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION |l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended
by adding the following:

If hired "autos” are covered "autos” for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified
Causes of Loss or Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any
"auto” you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos™

a. You hire, rent or borrow; or

©2010 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. Al rights reserved.
CA 88 10 01 10 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its Permission. Page 2 of 7



b. Your "employee” hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employea's”
name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your
business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:
A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident® or "loss" Is the smallest of:
(1) $50,000; or
(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss™; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of
like kind and quality, minus a deductible.

B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto” for that
coverage,

C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will
provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto” you own.

D. Subject to a maximum of $750 per "accident”, we will also cover the actual loss of use of the
hired “auto” Iif it results from an "accident’, you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an
actual financial loss.

E. This coverage extension does not apply to:
(1) Any "auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
(2) Any "auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed from your “"employee",
For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

“Total loss” means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual
cash value.

7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2, Towing, is amended by the addition
of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered
"auto” classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck® or "medium truck” is dis-
abled:

a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to $50 per disablement.

b. For"light trucks”, we will pay up to $50 per disablement. "Light trucks” are trucks that have a
gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.

c. For"medium trucks" , we will pay up to $150 per disablement. "Medium trucks® are trucks that
have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 - 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.
8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE- ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amend-
ed to provide alimit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of $1,500

©2010Liberty Mutua! Insurance Company. All rights reserved.
CA 88 10 01 10 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offica Inc., with its Permission. Page 3 of 7



Q1R

9. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:
a. We will pay up to $75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental
of an "auto” because of "accident" or "loss®, to an "auto® for which we also pay a “loss”
under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for

those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the “accident” or "loss® to the
covered "auto.”

b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many
cases may be substantially less than $75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of
time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up
to a maximum of 30 days.

c. We will also pay up to $500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove
and replace your tools and equipment from the covered “auto”™.

d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos® avail-
able for your use and operation cannot fill.

e. |[f "loss” results from the total theft of a covered "auto” of the private passenger type, we will
pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not
already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.

f. No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personal
effects” as defined in provision 11.

10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE
Under SECTION il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of
returning astolen covered "auto” to you. The maximum amount we will pay is $1,000.

11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the
following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto” you own and that
"auto” is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to $600 for “personal
effects” stolen with the "auto.”

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.
B. SECTION V- DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, “personal effects” mean tangible property that is womn or
carried by an insured." "Personal effects” does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, money
or securities.

12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT
SECTION IIl - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the follow-
ing:
If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for
“loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by
manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other cov-
erage or warranty.

13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION i - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph a. to exclu-
sions 4.c. and 4.d. is deleted and replaced with the following:

©2010Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. All rights reserved.
CA 88 10 01 10 Inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its Permission. Page 4 of 7



Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not
designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the
covered "auto” at the time of the "loss” and such equipment is designed to be solely operated
by use of the power from the "auto’s” electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto” and
physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto”; or

If the "loss” occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with
this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, retum or replace damaged or stolen property
will be reduced by a $100 deductible.

14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION Iif - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is
amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto” owned by or leased to you in any
one "accident” is the greater of the:

1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto” is
subject at the time of the "loss® less the amount of:

a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the
date of the "loss",

b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or ab-
nommal wear and tear,

c. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,

Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",

f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "otal loss"
of a covered “auto®,

Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,

h. Al refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease
agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service
agreement on a covered “auto”,

i. Any amount representing taxes,
j- Loan or lease termination fees; or
2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual
cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto” that incurred the
loss serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered "auto” that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V- DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:
As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss” in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the
actual cash value,

A "balicon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over
the term of the loan, thereby requiring alarge final payment.

©2010Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. All rights reserved.
CA 88 10 01 10 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its Permission. Page 5of 7



15.

16.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the
addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the
addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss” caused by collision to such covered "auto” of the private
passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 Ibs. or less as defined by
the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto” is designed to carry while it is:

a. Inthe charge of an “insured”;
b. Legally parked; and
c. Unoccupied.

The "loss™ must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto® must exceed the deductible shown in the
Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss” if the covered "auto” is in the charge of any person or
organization engaged in the automobile business.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

17.

18.

19.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS
SECTION IV-BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the
inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this
policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its
discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the
foliowing:

a. In the event of "accident’, claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is
known to:

You, if you are an individual;
A partner, if you are a partnership;
Member, if you are alimited liability company;

An executive officer or the "employee” designated by the Named Insured to give such
notice, if you are a corporation.

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

(1) How, when and where the "accident” or "loss” took place;

(2) The "insureds” name and address; and

(3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.S. Transfer of Rights of Recovery
Against Others to Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident” or “loss”, our rights are
waived also.

Lol o

©2010 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. All rights reserved.

CA 88 10 01 10 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its Permission. Page 6 of 7



20. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Termitory, is
amended by the addition of the following:

. For "autos® hired 30 days or less, the coverage temitory is anywhere in the world, provided that
the insured’s responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit”, on the merits, in the
United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or
Canada or in a settiement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with
a driver,

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:
21. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under SECTION V - DEFINTIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental
anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS
22. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A. - CANCELLATION condition applies except as fol-
lows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named
Insured written notice of cancellation at least 60 days before the effective date of canceliation. This
provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancella-
tion.

©2010Liberty Mutual insurance Company. Al rights reserved.
CA 88 10 01 10 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its Permission. Page 7 of 7



